THE COURTS

DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT

Notice of Disbarment

Notice is hereby given that Lawrence S. Coven having been disbarred from the practice of law in the State of New Jersey by Order dated April 2, 2002, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued an Order on September 6, 2002, disbarring Lawrence S. Coven from the Bar of this Commonwealth, effective October 6, 2002. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ELAINE M. BIXLER, Executive Director and Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 02\text{-}1630.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ September\ 20,\ 2002,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$

Notice of Suspension

Notice is hereby given that on September 6, 2002, pursuant to Rule 214(d)(1) of the Pa.R.D.E., Gary Steven Melvin was placed on temporary suspension by the Supreme Court until further Order of the Court. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this for-

merly admitted attorney resides outside of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ELAINE M. BIXLER,

Executive Director and Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 02-1631. Filed for public inspection September 20, 2002, 9:00 a.m.]

Notice of Suspension

Notice is hereby given that Philip Edward Van Riper having been suspended from the practice of law in the State of New York for a period of one year, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued an Order dated September 6, 2002 suspending Philip Edward Van Riper from the practice of law in this Commonwealth for a period of one year and one day, retroactive to February 16, 2002. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

ELAINE M. BIXLER, Executive Director and Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 02\text{-}1632.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ September\ 20,\ 2002,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$